VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 932, 2022

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016

The Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Amendment (Public Spaces Definition) Bylaw No. 932, 2022."

APPLICATION

- 2. Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016, is amended by:
 - 2(1) In section 2.1, striking out the definition of public spaces and inserting in its place the following new definition:

"Public Spaces" means:

- (a) a park or parkland, public space, highway, or any real property or interest therein within the Village or held by the Village;
- (b) land held under any lease of the foreshore and land covered by water granted to the Village by Her Majesty the Queen; or
- (c) the forest inside the Village boundary;

held or used for pleasure, recreation, or community uses of the public, whether or not the land is identified by signage or any other device.

READ A FIRST TIME this 21 st day of June,	2022.
READ A SECOND TIME this 21st day of Jun	ne, 2022.
READ A THIRD TIME this 21 st day of June, 2022.	
ADOPTED this 12 th day of July, 2022.	
Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer